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English
This Quick Setup Guide describes how to connect a DVD player, Blu-ray disc player, satellite tuner or set-
top box, TV, speakers, and a subwoofer so that you can enjoy multi channel surround sound. Refer to the 
operating instructions supplied with the receiver for details.

1: Installing speakers
The illustrations above show an example of a 7.1 channel speaker system (seven speakers and one 
subwoofer) configuration. Refer to the operating instructions supplied with the receiver and the other side 
of this guide.

The illustrations in the guide designate speakers as  through .

 Front speaker (left)  Surround speaker (right)
 Front speaker (right)  Surround back speaker (left)
 Center speaker  Surround back speaker (right)
 Surround speaker (left)  Subwoofer

2: Connecting the speakers
Connect the speakers according to the number and type of your speakers.

About speaker cords

Use speaker cords, which are appropriate for the width of the room.
By deciding on the color or mark of the speaker cord to be connected to the plus (+) or minus (–) 
terminal, you can always be sure of connecting the cord correctly without mistaking plus or minus.





About speaker terminals

Connect the  terminals to the  terminals of the receiver and connect the  terminals to the  
terminals of the receiver.
Refer to the illustration or the operating instructions supplied with the receiver for details of connecting 
speaker cords.
Turn the locking knob until the speaker cord is connected securely.

About the SPEAKERS button

You can select the front speaker you want to drive. Refer to “8: Selecting the front speaker system” in the 
operating instructions supplied with the receiver for details.

3: Connecting other components
This is an example of how to connect this receiver and your components. Refer to step 3 and 4 of “Getting 
Started” of the operating instructions supplied with this receiver for details on other connections and 
other components.
This receiver is equipped with function for converting video signals. Refer to “4b: Connecting the video 
components” in the operating instructions supplied with the receiver.

4: Connect all power cords last
Connect the AC power cord (mains lead) to a wall outlet.







Monaural audio cord (not supplied)/
Cable de audio mono (no suministrado)

Speaker cord (not supplied)/
Cable de los altavoces (no suministrado)

Speaker cord (not supplied)/
Cable de los altavoces (no suministrado)

Speaker cord (not supplied)/
Cable de los altavoces  (no suministrado)

Speaker cord (not supplied)/
Cable de los altavoces 
(no suministrado)

A HDMI cable (not supplied)/Cable HDMI (no suministrado)

B Optical digital cord (not supplied)/Cable digital óptico (no suministrado)

TV/Televisor

Blu-ray disc player/
Reproductor de 

Blu-ray Disc

Satellite tuner or Set-top 
box/Sintonizador vía satéllite o 

decodificador

DVD player/
Reproductor de DVD

A

B

A

A

A

Español
En esta Guía de instalación rápida se describe el método de conexión de un reproductor de DVD, un 
reproductor de Blu-ray Disc, un sintonizador vía satélite o un decodificador, un televisor, altavoces y un 
altavoz potenciador de graves para poder disfrutar de sonido envolvente multicanal. Consulte el manual de 
instrucciones suministrado con el receptor para obtener más información.

1: Instalación de los altavoces
Las ilustraciones anteriores muestran un ejemplo de configuración de un sistema de altavoces de 7.1 canales 
(siete altavoces y un altavoz potenciador de graves). Consulte el manual de instrucciones suministrado con el 
receptor y el reverso de esta guía.
En las ilustraciones de la guía, los altavoces se identifican de  a .

 Altavoz frontal (izquierdo)  Altavoz de sonido envolvente (derecho)
 Altavoz frontal (derecho)  Altavoz posterior de sonido envolvente (izquierdo)
 Altavoz central  Altavoz posterior de sonido envolvente (derecho)
 Altavoz de sonido envolvente (izquierdo)  Altavoz potenciador de graves

2: Conexión de los altavoces
Conecte los altavoces en función del número y tipo de altavoces de que disponga.

Acerca de los cables de los altavoces

Utilice cables de altavoces que resulten apropiados para la anchura de la habitación.
Si se basa en el color o en la marca del cable de altavoces que va a conectar al terminal positivo (+) o al 
negativo (-), se asegurará de conectar siempre los cables correctamente sin confundir los polos positivo o 
negativo.





Acerca de los terminales de los altavoces

Conecte los terminales  a los terminales  del receptor y los terminales  a los terminales  del 
receptor.
Consulte la ilustración o el manual de instrucciones suministrado con el receptor para obtener más 
información acerca de la conexión de cables de altavoces.
Gire el mando de bloqueo hasta que el cable de altavoces quede conectado firmemente.

Acerca del botón SPEAKERS

Puede seleccionar el altavoz frontal que desea accionar. Consulte “8: Selección del sistema de altavoces 
frontales” del manual de instrucciones suministrado con el receptor para obtener más información.

3: Conexión de otros componentes
A continuación se facilita un ejemplo sobre la conexión de este receptor a los componentes. Consulte los 
pasos 3 y 4 de “Procedimientos iniciales” del manual de instrucciones suministrado con el receptor para 
obtener más información sobre cómo realizar otras conexiones y sobre otros componentes.
Este receptor está equipado con una función de conversión de señales de vídeo. Consulte “4b: Conexión de 
componentes de vídeo” del manual de instrucciones suministrado con el receptor.

4: Conecte todos los cables de alimentación en último lugar
Conecte el cable de alimentación de ca a una toma de corriente de pared.






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Calibrating the appropriate speaker settings 

automatically (Auto Calibration)
You can set up the speakers to obtain the sound you want from all 
connected speakers automatically by using the Auto Calibration 
function.

Before you perform the Auto Calibration 

During the calibration, the sound that comes out of the speakers is very 
loud. Pay attention to the presence of children or to the effect on your 
neighborhood.
Perform the measurement in a quiet environment to avoid the effect of noise 
and get a more accurate measurement.
If there are any obstacles in the path between the optimizer microphone and 
the speakers, the calibration cannot be performed correctly. Remove any 
obstacle from the measurement area to avoid measurement error.

1 Install and connect the speakers and TV. 

For detail, see front page. 

2 Connect the supplied optimizer microphone to 

the AUTO CAL MIC jack.

The AUTO CAL MIC jack is used for the supplied optimizer 
microphone only. Do not connect other microphones. Doing 
so may damage the receiver and the microphone.

3 Set up the optimizer microphone.

Place the optimizer microphone at your listening position. 
Use a stool or tripod so that the optimizer microphone 
remains at the same height as your ears.

On setting up the active subwoofer

When a subwoofer is connected, turn on the subwoofer and turn 
up the volume beforehand. Turn the MASTER VOLUME to just 
before the mid-point.
If you connect a subwoofer with the crossover frequency 
function, set the value to maximum.
If you connect a subwoofer with an auto standby function, set it 
to off (deactivated).

Performing Auto Calibration  

The Auto Calibration function allows you to measure the 
following: speaker connections, polarity of speakers, speaker 
distance, speaker size, speaker level, frequency characteristics.

1 Connect a TV to this receiver.

Refer to “3: Connecting the TV” in the operating instructions.

2 Turn on the TV.

3 Press / to turn on the receiver.

Switch the input of the TV so that an image of the menu is 
displayed.

4 Press GUI MODE.

After “MENU ON” appears on the display for a while, “GUI” 
appears and the GUI menu appears on the TV screen. Press 
MENU if the menu list does not appear on the TV screen.

5 Press / repeatedly to select “Settings”,  then 

press  or .

The Settings menu list appears on the TV screen.

6 Press / repeatedly to select “Auto Cal.”,  then 

press  or .

7 Press / repeatedly to select “Auto Cal. Start”, 

then press  or .

8 Press  to select “START”.

9 The measurement starts in 5 seconds.

10 Measurement starts.

The measurement process will take approximately 30 
seconds with a test tone. Wait until the measurement process 
completes.

11 The measurement is completed.

When the measurement ends, a beep sounds. 

12 Press / repeatedly to select “Save”, then press 

.

The measurement results are saved.













13 Press / repeatedly to select the Auto 

Calibration Type, then press  .

Parameter Explanation
Full Flat Makes the measurement of frequency from 

each speaker flat.
Engineer Sets the frequency to one that matches that 

of the Sony listening room standard.
Front Reference Adjusts the characteristics of all the 

speakers to match the characteristics of the 
front speaker.

Off Sets the Auto Calibration to off.

When error codes appear
For details on warning and error codes, see “Message list after 
Auto Calibration measurement” in “9: Calibrating the appropriate 
speaker settings automatically (Auto Calibration)” in the operating 
instructions.

Tip

The size of a speaker (“Large”/”Small”) is determined by the low frequency 
characteristics. The measurement results may vary, depending on the position 
of the optimizer microphone and speakers, and the shape of the room. It is 
recommended that you follow the measurement results. However, you can 
change those settings in the Speaker Settings menu. Save the measurement 
results first, then try to change the settings if you want.

Setting up other components
You should set up each component so that the sound is output 
from speakers correctly when you play back a connected 
component. The following case describes Sony components. Refer 
to the operating instructions supplied with each component.

After the setting
The receiver is now ready to use. Press the input button on the 
remote to select the component you want to play back. Refer to the 
operating instructions supplied with the receiver for details.
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Calibración de los ajustes de altavoz 

adecuados automáticamente (Calibración 

automática)
Puede instalar los altavoces para obtener automáticamente el 
sonido que desee a través de todos los altavoces conectados 
mediante la función de calibración automática.

Antes de efectuar la calibración automática 

Durante la calibración, el sonido que se emite a través de los altavoces es muy 
alto. Preste atención a la presencia de niños o a las molestias que pueda causar 
a sus vecinos.
Realice la medición en un entorno silencioso para evitar el efecto de ruido y 
obtener una medición más precisa.
Si existe algún obstáculo en el camino entre el micrófono optimizador y los 
altavoces, la calibración no podrá llevarse a cabo correctamente. Elimine 
cualquier obstáculo del área de medición para evitar errores de medición.

1 Instale y conecte los altavoces y el televisor. 

Para obtener más información, consulte el anverso.

2 Conecte el micrófono optimizador suministrado a 

la toma AUTO CAL MIC.

La toma AUTO CAL MIC se utiliza solamente para el 
micrófono optimizador suministrado. No conecte otros 
micrófonos. Si lo hiciera, podría dañar el receptor y el 
micrófono.

3 Ajuste el micrófono optimizador.

Coloque el micrófono optimizador en su posición de escucha.
Utilice una banqueta o trípode para que el micrófono 
optimizador quede a la altura de los oídos.

Cuando instale el altavoz potenciador de graves 
activo

Si conecta un altavoz potenciador de graves, encienda dicho 
altavoz y suba el volumen de antemano. Gire el control MASTER 
VOLUME hasta justo antes del punto medio.
Si conecta un altavoz potenciador de graves con función de 
frecuencia de corte, ajuste el valor al máximo.
Si conecta un altavoz potenciador de graves con función de 
espera automática, desactive dicha función.

Realización de la calibración automática  

La función de calibración automática permite realizar las 
mediciones siguientes: conexiones, polaridad, distancia, tamaño y 
nivel de los altavoces, y características de frecuencia.

1 Conecte un televisor al receptor.

Consulte “3: Conexión del televisor” del manual de 
instrucciones.

2 Encienda el televisor.

3 Pulse / para encender el receptor.

Conecte la entrada del televisor para que se muestre una 
imagen del menú.

4 Pulse GUI MODE.

Unos instantes después de que “MENU ON” aparezca en la 
pantalla, aparecerá “GUI” y se mostrará el menú GUI en la 
pantalla del televisor. Pulse MENU si la lista de menús no 
aparece en la pantalla del televisor.

5 Pulse / varias veces para seleccionar  “Settings” 

y, a continuación, pulse  o .
La lista del menú Settings aparece en la pantalla del televisor.

6 Pulse / varias veces para seleccionar  “Auto Cal.” 

y, a continuación, pulse  o .

7 Pulse / varias veces para seleccionar  “Auto Cal. 

Start” y, a continuación, pulse  o .

8 Pulse  para seleccionar “START”.

9 La medición se iniciará en 5 segundos.

10 Se inicia la medición.

El proceso de medición tarda aproximadamente 30 segundos 
con un tono de prueba. Espere hasta que finalice el proceso de 
medición.

11 La medición se ha completado.

Al finalizar la medición, se escucha un pitido.

12 Pulse / varias veces para seleccionar  “Save” y, a 

continuación, pulse .

Se guardan los resultados de la medición.













13 Pulse / varias veces para seleccionar el tipo de 

calibración automática y, a continuación, 

pulse  .

Parámetro Explicación
Full Flat Permite medir la frecuencia de cada altavoz 

plano.
Engineer Permite definir la frecuencia en un valor 

que coincida con el estándar para salas de 
audición de Sony.

Front Reference Permite ajustar las características de todos 
los altavoces para que coincidan con las del 
altavoz frontal.

Off Permite desactivar la función de calibración 
automática.

Si aparecen códigos de error
Para obtener más información acerca de los códigos de error y de 
advertencia, consulte “Lista de mensajes posteriores a la medición 
de calibración automática” en “9: Calibración de los ajustes de 
altavoz adecuados automáticamente (calibración automática)” del 
manual de instrucciones.

Sugerencia

El tamaño del altavoz (“Large”/“Small”) se determina en base a las características 
de baja frecuencia. Los resultados de la medición pueden variar en función de 
la posición del micrófono optimizador y de los altavoces, así como de la forma 
de la sala. Se recomienda seguir los resultados de la medición. No obstante, 
puede cambiar estos ajustes en el menú de ajustes Speaker. Guarde primero los 
resultados de la medición y, a continuación, intente cambiar los ajustes si lo 
desea.

Configuración de otros componentes
Es necesario configurar cada componente para que el sonido 
se emita correctamente a través de los altavoces al realizar la 
reproducción en un componente conectado. En el caso siguiente, 
se describe la configuración de componentes Sony. Consulte el 
manual de instrucciones suministrado con cada componente.

Tras realizar el ajuste
El receptor está listo para utilizarse. Pulse el botón de entrada 
del mando a distancia para seleccionar el componente que desee 
reproducir. Consulte el manual de instrucciones suministrado con 
el receptor para obtener más información.

GUI MODE

"/1

///



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [1200 1200]
  /PageSize [595.000 842.000]
>> setpagedevice


